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(b) Liquidation of obligations. A grant-
ee must liquidate all obligations in-
curred under the award not later than 
90 days after the end of the funding pe-
riod (or as specified in a program regu-
lation) to coincide with the submission 
of the annual Financial Status Report 
(SF-269). SSA may extend this deadline 
at the request of the grantee. 

§ 437.24 Matching or cost sharing. 
(a) Basic rule. Costs and contributions 

acceptable. With the qualifications and 
exceptions listed in paragraph (b) of 
this section, a matching or cost shar-
ing requirement may be satisfied by ei-
ther or both of the following: 

(1) Allowable costs incurred by the 
grantee, subgrantee or a cost-type con-
tractor under the assistance agree-
ment. This includes allowable costs 
borne by non-Federal grants or by 
other cash donations from non-Federal 
third parties. 

(2) The value of third party in-kind 
contributions applicable to the period 
to which the cost sharing or matching 
requirements applies. 

(b) Qualifications and exceptions—(1) 
Costs borne by other Federal grant agree-
ments. Except as provided by Federal 
statute, a cost sharing or matching re-
quirement may not be met by costs 
borne by another Federal grant. This 
prohibition does not apply to income 
earned by a grantee or subgrantee from 
a contract awarded under another Fed-
eral grant. 

(2) General revenue sharing. For the 
purpose of this section, general revenue 
sharing funds distributed under 31 
U.S.C. 6702 are not considered Federal 
grant funds. 

(3) Cost or contributions counted to-
wards other Federal costs-sharing require-
ments. Neither costs nor the values of 
third party in-kind contributions may 
count towards satisfying a cost sharing 
or matching requirement of a grant 
agreement if they have been or will be 
counted towards satisfying a cost shar-
ing or matching requirement of an-
other Federal grant agreement, a Fed-
eral procurement contract, or any 
other award of Federal funds. 

(4) Costs financed by program income. 
Costs financed by program income, as 
defined in § 437.25, may not count to-
wards satisfying a cost sharing or 

matching requirement unless they are 
expressly permitted in the terms of the 
assistance agreement. (This use of gen-
eral program income is described in 
§ 437.25(g).) 

(5) Services or property financed by in-
come earned by contractors. Contractors 
under a grant may earn income from 
the activities carried out under the 
contract in addition to the amounts 
earned from the party awarding the 
contract. No costs of services or prop-
erty supported by this income may 
count toward satisfying a cost sharing 
or matching requirement unless other 
provisions of the grant agreement ex-
pressly permit this kind of income to 
be used to meet the requirement. 

(6) Records. Costs and third party in- 
kind contributions counting towards 
satisfying a cost sharing or matching 
requirement must be verifiable from 
the records of grantees and subgrantee 
or cost-type contractors. These records 
must show how the value placed on 
third party in-kind contributions was 
derived. To the extent feasible, volun-
teer services will be supported by the 
same methods that the organization 
uses to support the allocability of reg-
ular personnel costs. 

(7) Special standards for third party in- 
kind contributions. (i) Third party in- 
kind contributions count towards sat-
isfying a cost sharing or matching re-
quirement only where, if the party re-
ceiving the contributions were to pay 
for them, the payments would be allow-
able costs. 

(ii) Some third party in-kind con-
tributions are goods and services that, 
if the grantee, subgrantee, or con-
tractor receiving the contribution had 
to pay for them, the payments would 
have been indirect costs. Costs sharing 
or matching credit for such contribu-
tions will be given only if the grantee, 
subgrantee, or contractor has estab-
lished, along with its regular indirect 
cost rate, a special rate for allocating 
to individual projects or programs the 
value of the contributions. 

(iii) A third party in-kind contribu-
tion to a fixed-price contract may 
count towards satisfying a cost sharing 
or matching requirement only if it re-
sults in: 

(A) An increase in the services or 
property provided under the contract 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 15:04 Jun 04, 2008 Jkt 214063 PO 00000 Frm 01349 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214063.XXX 214063eb
en

th
al

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

60
 w

ith
 C

F
R



1340 

20 CFR Ch. III (4–1–08 Edition) § 437.24 

(without additional cost to the grantee 
or subgrantee) or 

(B) A cost savings to the grantee or 
subgrantee. 

(iv) The values placed on third party 
in-kind contributions for cost sharing 
or matching purposes will conform to 
the rules in the succeeding sections of 
this part. If a third party in-kind con-
tribution is a type not treated in those 
sections, the value placed upon it shall 
be fair and reasonable. 

(c) Valuation of donated services—(1) 
Volunteer services. Unpaid services pro-
vided to a grantee or subgrantee by in-
dividuals will be valued at rates con-
sistent with those ordinarily paid for 
similar work in the grantee’s or sub-
grantee’s organization. If the grantee 
or subgrantee does not have employees 
performing similar work, the rates will 
be consistent with those ordinarily 
paid by other employers for similar 
work in the same labor market. In ei-
ther case, a reasonable amount for 
fringe benefits may be included in the 
valuation. 

(2) Employees of other organizations. 
When an employer other than a grant-
ee, subgrantee, or cost-type contractor 
furnishes free of charge the services of 
an employee in the employee’s normal 
line of work, the services will be valued 
at the employee’s regular rate of pay 
exclusive of the employee’s fringe ben-
efits and overhead costs. If the services 
are in a different line of work, para-
graph (c)(1) of this section applies. 

(d) Valuation of third party donated 
supplies and loaned equipment or space. 
(1) If a third party donates supplies, 
the contribution will be valued at the 
market value of the supplies at the 
time of donation. 

(2) If a third party donates the use of 
equipment or space in a building but 
retains title, the contribution will be 
valued at the fair rental rate of the 
equipment or space. 

(e) Valuation of third party donated 
equipment, buildings, and land. If a third 
party donates equipment, buildings, or 
land, and title passes to a grantee or 
subgrantee, the treatment of the do-
nated property will depend upon the 
purpose of the grant or subgrant, as 
follows: 

(1) Awards for capital expenditures. If 
the purpose of the grant or subgrant is 

to assist the grantee or subgrantee in 
the acquisition of property, the market 
value of that property at the time of 
donation may be counted as cost shar-
ing or matching, 

(2) Other awards. If assisting in the 
acquisition of property is not the pur-
pose of the grant or subgrant, para-
graphs (e)(2)(i) and (ii) of this section 
apply: 

(i) If approval is obtained from SSA, 
the market value at the time of dona-
tion of the donated equipment or build-
ings and the fair rental rate of the do-
nated land may be counted as cost 
sharing or matching. In the case of a 
subgrant, the terms of the grant agree-
ment may require that the approval be 
obtained from SSA as well as the 
grantee. In all cases, the approval may 
be given only if a purchase of the 
equipment or rental of the land would 
be approved as an allowable direct cost. 
If any part of the donated property was 
acquired with Federal funds, only the 
non-federal share of the property may 
be counted as cost-sharing or match-
ing. 

(ii) If approval is not obtained under 
paragraph (e)(2)(i) of this section, no 
amount may be counted for donated 
land, and only depreciation or use al-
lowances may be counted for donated 
equipment and buildings. The deprecia-
tion or use allowances for this property 
are not treated as third party in-kind 
contributions. Instead, they are treat-
ed as costs incurred by the grantee or 
subgrantee. They are computed and al-
located (usually as indirect costs) in 
accordance with the cost principles 
specified in § 437.22, in the same way as 
depreciation or use allowances for pur-
chased equipment and buildings. The 
amount of depreciation or use allow-
ances for donated equipment and build-
ings is based on the property’s market 
value at the time it was donated. 

(f) Valuation of grantee or subgrantee 
donated real property for construction/ac-
quisition. If a grantee or subgrantee do-
nates real property for a construction 
or facilities acquisition project, the 
current market value of that property 
may be counted as cost sharing or 
matching. If any part of the donated 
property was acquired with Federal 
funds, only the non-federal share of the 
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property may be counted as cost shar-
ing or matching. 

(g) Appraisal of real property. In some 
cases under paragraphs (d), (e) and (f) 
of this section, it will be necessary to 
establish the market value of land or a 
building or the fair rental rate of land 
or of space in a building. In these cases, 
SSA may require the market value or 
fair rental value be set by an inde-
pendent appraiser, and that the value 
or rate be certified by the grantee. This 
requirement will also be imposed by 
the grantee on subgrantees. 

§ 437.25 Program income. 
(a) General. Grantees are encouraged 

to earn income to defray program 
costs. Program income includes income 
from fees for services performed, from 
the use or rental of real or personal 
property acquired with grant funds, 
from the sale of commodities or items 
fabricated under a grant agreement, 
and from payments of principal and in-
terest on loans made with grant funds. 
Except as otherwise provided in SSA 
regulations, program income does not 
include interest on grant funds, re-
bates, credits, discounts, refunds, etc. 
and interest earned on any of them. 

(b) Definition of program income. Pro-
gram income means gross income re-
ceived by the grantee or subgrantee di-
rectly generated by a grant supported 
activity, or earned only as a result of 
the grant agreement during the grant 
period. ‘‘During the grant period’’ is 
the time between the effective date of 
the award and the ending date of the 
award reflected in the final financial 
report. 

(c) Cost of generating program income. 
If authorized by SSA regulations or the 
grant agreement, costs incident to the 
generation of program income may be 
deducted from gross income to deter-
mine program income. 

(d) Governmental revenues. Taxes, spe-
cial assessments, levies, fines, and 
other such revenues raised by a grantee 
or subgrantee are not program income 
unless the revenues are specifically 
identified in the grant agreement or 
SSA regulations as program income. 

(e) Royalties. Income from royalties 
and license fees for copyrighted mate-
rial, patents, and inventions developed 
by a grantee or subgrantee is program 

income only if the revenues are specifi-
cally identified in the grant agreement 
or SSA regulations as program income. 
(See § 437.34.) 

(f) Property. Proceeds from the sale of 
real property or equipment will be han-
dled in accordance with the require-
ments of § 437.31 and § 437.32. 

(g) Use of program income. Program 
income will be deducted from outlays 
that may be both Federal and non-Fed-
eral as described in paragraphs (g)(1) 
through (3) of this section, unless SSA 
regulations or the grant agreement 
specify another alternative (or a com-
bination of the alternatives). In speci-
fying alternatives, SSA may distin-
guish between income earned by the 
grantee and income earned by sub-
grantees and between the sources, 
kinds, or amounts of income. When 
SSA authorizes the alternatives in 
paragraphs (g)(2) and (3) of this section, 
program income in excess of any limits 
stipulated will also be deducted from 
outlays. 

(1) Deduction. Ordinarily program in-
come must be deducted from total al-
lowable costs to determine the net al-
lowable costs. Program income must be 
used for current costs unless SSA au-
thorizes otherwise. Program income 
that the grantee did not anticipate at 
the time of the award must be used to 
reduce SSA and grantee contributions 
rather than to increase the funds com-
mitted to the project. 

(2) Addition. When authorized, pro-
gram income may be added to the 
funds committed to the grant agree-
ment by SSA and the grantee. The pro-
gram income must be used for the pur-
poses and under the conditions of the 
grant agreement. 

(3) Cost sharing or matching. When au-
thorized, program income may be used 
to meet the cost sharing or matching 
requirement of the grant agreement. 
The amount of the Federal grant award 
remains the same. 

(h) Income after the award period. 
There are no Federal requirements gov-
erning the disposition of program in-
come earned after the end of the award 
period (i.e., until the ending date of the 
final financial report, see paragraph (a) 
of this section), unless the terms of the 
agreement or SSA regulations provide 
otherwise. 
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